
 

  

Ottawa, November 4, 2002 

 
 

Filling of the Wheat Products 
Tariff Rate Quota 

1. This notice covers commercial importations of wheat 
products of heading Nos. 11.01, 11.03, 11.04, 11.08, 11.09, 
19.01, 19.02, 19.04, 19.05, and 23.02 in the List of Tariff 
Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff, 
which are listed in items 162 to 181 of the Import Control 
List. 

2. Importers of wheat products are advised that the 
Minister of Foreign Affairs has determined that the wheat 
products tariff rate quota (TRQ) for the period of 
August 1, 2002, to July 31, 2003, will be filled 
on November 1, 2002. Consequently, November 1, 2002 (at 
midnight), will be the cut-off date to account for imports of 
all wheat products classified under a “within access 
commitment” tariff item. Imports of wheat products 
accounted for after November 1, 2002, to July 31, 2003, 
must be classified under the applicable “over access 
commitment” tariff item. 

3. November 1, 2002, will be the last day that importers 
may use the General Import Permit (GIP) No. 20 to account 
for wheat products classified under a within access 
tariff item. The GIP No. 20 will be suspended for wheat 
products until July 31, 2003. The GIP No. 20 will remain 
in effect to authorize the importation of wheat, barley, 
and barley products that are listed in items 161, and 182 
to 192 of the Import Control List. The GIP No. 100 will 

cover unlimited imports of wheat products up to 
July 31, 2003, where the wheat products are classified under 
an over access tariff item. 

4. The rates of duty applicable to over access wheat 
products qualifying for the United States Tariff or the 
Mexico Tariff are the same as the rates of duty of the 
corresponding within access tariff items. 

5. Goods imported under the authority of GIP No. 100 that 
are required to be reported in the prescribed form under the 
Customs Act must include the statement “Imported Under 
the Authority of General Import Permit No. 100 – Eligible 
Agricultural Goods.” 

6. For further information on the administration of TRQs 
on wheat products, refer to Memorandum D10-18-6, First-
Come, First-Served Agricultural Tariff Rate Quotas, or 
contact the following division: 

Admissibility Programs Division 
Trade Policy and Interpretation Directorate 
Customs Branch 
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency 
10th floor 
Sir Richard Scott Building 
191 Laurier Avenue West 
Ottawa ON  K1A 0L5 

Telephone: (613) 954-7219 
Facsimile: (613) 946-1520 
Email:  Sylvie.Myre@ccra-adrc.gc.ca 

 

 

 

 

 


